REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a CMOS Switched-Capacitor
Voltage Converter

is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended
periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model*  Range  Option
ADM660AN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM660AR –40°C to +85°C SO-8
ADM8660AN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM8660AR –40°C to +85°C SO-8
*N = Plastic DIP; R = SOIC.
(V+ = +5 V, C1, C2 = 10 mF,1 TA = TMIN to TMAX
unless otherwise noted)
ADM660/ADM8660
REV. 0 –3–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Inverter Configuration
Mnemonic Function
FC Frequency Control Input for Internal Oscillator
and Charge Pump. With FC = Open (ADM660)
or connected to GND (ADM8660), fCP = 25 kHz;
with FC = V+, fCP = 120 kHz
CAP+ Positive Charge-Pump Capacitor Terminal.
GND Power Supply Ground.
CAP– Negative Charge-Pump Capacitor Terminal.
OUT Output, Negative Voltage.
LV Low Voltage Operation Input. Connect to GND
when input voltage is less than 3.5 V. Above
3.5 V, LV may be connected to GND or left
unconnected.
OSC ADM660: Oscillator Control Input. OSC is
connected to an internal 15 pF capacitor. An
external capacitor may be connected to slow the
oscillator. An external oscillator may also be
used to overdrive OSC. The charge-pump
frequency is equal to 1/2 the oscillator frequency.
SD ADM8660: Shutdown Control Input. This in-
put, when high,  is used to disable the charge
pump thereby reducing the power consumption.
V+ Positive Power Supply Input.
Doubler Configuration (ADM660 Only) Configuration
Mnemonic Function
FC Frequency Control Input for Internal Oscillator
and Charge Pump. With FC = Open, fCP =
25 kHz; with FC = V+,  fCP = 120 kHz.
CAP+ Positive Charge-Pump Capacitor Terminal.
GND Positive Input Supply.
CAP– Negative Charge-Pump Capacitor Terminal.
OUT Ground.
LV Low Voltage Operation Input. Connect to OUT.
OSC Must be left unconnected in this mode.
V+ Doubled Positive Output.
PIN CONNECTIONS
8-Pin
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADM660